



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13968/2025

PAWAN KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. H.S. Dhillon, Mr. Rajendra Singh, Mr. Suraj and Mr. Ravi Thakur, Advs.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Standing Counsel with Mr. Akshat Kulshreshtha and Mr. Sumit Ganguli, Advs. for NDMC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

10.09.2025

%

1. It is the contention of petitioner that respondents have failed to adhere to the mandate provided under *Section 13 of the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014* and Rules framed thereunder. It is urged that despite lapse of more than 5 years, the elections of the Town Vending Committee (*TVC*) have not been held.
2. Issue notice to the respondents.
3. *Mr. Sriharsha Peechara*, Standing Counsel for the New Delhi Municipal Corporation (*NDMC*) accepts notice.
4. List on 31st October 2025.



5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/MK/zb